

Docket No. 24-386

---

In The

# Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2024

---

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 2  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9-11

**Statement of the Facts**.....9

**Procedural History**.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

**I. *KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON* SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED BECAUSE *KELO*'S HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT AN ABANDONMENT OF STARE DECISIS**.....14

**A. *Kelo v. City of New London* provides an adequate definition for “public use” pursuant to the U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment Takings Clause, and the stare decisis standard confirms this**.....15

**1. *Kelo*'s Quality of Reasoning Follows Precedent**.....16

**2. *Kelo*'s Rule is Understandable and Applied in a Consistent and Predictable Manner**.....18

**3. *Kelo* is Consistent with Other Related Decisions and Does Not Distort Other Areas of Law**.....19

**4. *Kelo* Provides Reliance on its Decision for Nearly Two Decades**.....20

**B. Should this Court overrule *Kelo v. City of New London*, “public use” within the context of the Takings Clause allows economic development plans like the one New Louisiana passed**.....21

**II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING, AND, THEREFORE, DOES NOT CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A STATE FOR JUST COMPENSATION WHEN THERE ARE NO FEDERAL OR STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS ENACTED**.....24

**A. The plain language of the Fifth Amendment Takings Clause does not provide a cause of action for just compensation.....25**

**B. The Judiciary is prohibited from creating implied causes of actions when Congress has not enacted on through a statute.....26**

**C. Petitioners Properly Conceded neither 28 U.S.C. § 1491 nor 42 U.S.C. § 1983 are applicable, leaving them without an adequate state or federal remedy for just compensation.....29**

**CONCLUSION.....31**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 469 (1997).....14

*Albright v. Oliver*,  
510 U.S. 266 (1994).....30

*Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....25

*Baker v. McCollan*,  
443 U.S. 137 (1979).....30

*Barron v. Baltimore*,  
32 U.S. 243 (1833).....25

*Berman v. Parker*,  
348 U.S. 26 (1954).....14-15, 17, 21-22

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....25, 27

*Board of Comm’rs v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
625 Co. 2d 1070 (1993).....23

*Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago*,  
166 U.S. 226 (1897).....16, 25

*City of Shreveport v. Chanse Gas Corp.*,  
794 So. 2d 962 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....23

*DeViller v. Texas*,  
601 U.S. 285 (2024).....27

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
597 U.S. 215 (2022).....14-15, 19-20

*Egbert v. Boule*,  
596 U.S. 482 (2022).....24, 27

*Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.*,  
163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998).....30

*Eychaner v. City of Chicago*,  
141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....20

<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	16, 18-19
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	14-15, 17-18, 21-22
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	24
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loper Bright Enter., et al., v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26
<i>MHC. Fin. L.P. v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414, 424 (1990).....	28
<i>Prince George’s Cnty v. Collington Crossroads, Inc.</i> , 339 A.2d 278 (Md. 1975).....	23
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272, 291 (1851).....	28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	29

<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	16
<i>Town of Vidalia v. Unopened Succession of Ruffin</i> , 663 So. 2d 962 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	29
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	30
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	29
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	20, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	10, 12-13, 29-30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 12-13, 24-26, 29-30
NL Code § 13:4911.....	9, 12
NL Code § 13:5109.....	9, 12, 28, 31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary, 6th Ed. (1990).....	24
John Gallagher, Limits on Detroit's use of eminent domain made Jeep deal much harder to do, Detroit Free Press (May 22, 2019, 6:00AM), <a href="https://www.freep.com/story/money/business/john-gallagher/2019/05/22/detroit-eminent-domain-fca-moroun-land-swap/3695388002/">https://www.freep.com/story/money/business/john-gallagher/2019/05/22/detroit-eminent-domain-fca-moroun-land-swap/3695388002/</a> .....	21
Stephen F. Broadus IV, <i>Ten Years After: Kelo v. City of New London And The Not So Probable Consequences</i> , 34 Miss. C.L. Rev. 323 (2015).....	20, 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....28  
U.S. Const. amend. V.....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*
